

### <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Public Health and Preventive Medicine – Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi District – Starting of Auxiliary Nurse Midwife Training Course in the name of Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu College of Nursing, Sankarankovil, Tenkasi District – Permission – Granted – Orders – Issued.

# HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (N1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms.) No. 568

Dated: 24.12.2020. திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு – 2051 சார்வரி – மார்கழி – 9.

#### Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No.52, Health and Family Welfare (N1) Department, dated 08.02.2008.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No.1028, Health and Family Welfare (N1) Department, dated 02.9.2008.
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No.44, Health and Family Welfare (N1) Department, dated 20.2.2017.
- 4. G.O. (Ms) No.476, Health and Family Welfare (N1) Department, dated 10.11.2020.
- 5. From the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine letter No.065544/Trg/S2/2020, dated 2.12.2020.

-:000:-

#### ORDER:

The Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi District has applied for permission to start Auxiliary Nurse Midwife Training Course in the name of Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu College of Nursing, Sankarankovil, Tenkasi District with an annual intake of 60 students per batch / per year.

2. In the letter fifth read above, the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that the Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi District has applied for permission to start Auxiliary Nurse Midwife Training Course in the name of Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu College of Nursing, Sankarankovil, Tenkasi District with an annual intake of 60 students per batch / per year and the Institution has submitted the application duly filled in the prescribed format and the Joint Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine (Training) has inspected the above Institution on

26.11.2020 and the guidelines for the course have been followed and necessary supporting documents have also been furnished by the Institution.

- 3. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has also recommended and requested to accord permission to the Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi District to start Auxiliary Nurse Midwife Training Course in the name of Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu College of Nursing, Sankarankovil, Tenkasi District with an annual intake of 60 students per batch / per year, subject to the following conditions:
  - i. The Institution should obtain approval from the Registrar, Tamil Nadu Nurse and Midwives Council, Chennai before starting the course.
  - ii. The examination will be conducted for the trainees who are undergoing the Auxiliary Nurse Midwife course in the above said Private Nursing School by the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine being the Chairman of Board of Examination, subject to the following conditions:
    - a) The internship for these trainees should be conducted in an Upgraded Government Primary Health Centres / Community Health Centres for a period of at least three months.
    - b) The trainees should undergo field practice in the identified Government Primary Health Centres only after paying the prescribed fees.
    - c) The Private Nursing Schools should construct building in the Affiliated Community Health Centres for accommodating the trainees.
    - a) The Institution and the candidates should pay the examination fees at the rate of Rs.1000/- per paper per semester and other fees prescribed by the Government from time to time.
- 4. The institution has submitted the following particulars as stipulated in the Government Orders  $1^{\rm st}$  to  $4^{\rm th}$  read above:
  - i. The undertaking is given in Rs.100/- Judicial stamp papers instead of Rs.5/- Judicial Stamp paper, as per the stipulations in guidelines.
  - ii. An endowment fund for Rs.5/- lakhs (Rupees Five lakh only) in the joint name of the Trust/Private Management and pledged in favour of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine (in his official capacity)
  - iii. Building Plan showing of class rooms, library, laboratories, hostel and mess facilities duly approved by the Deputy Director of Town and Country Planning, Tirunelveli Zone.
  - iv. The Experience and Qualification Certificates of Principal and Tutors as per Tamil Nadu Nurses and Midwifes Council norms.
- 5. The Government, after careful examination, have decided to accept the recommendation of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine and hereby direct that the Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi District be permitted to start Auxiliary Nurse Midwife Course in the name of Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu College of Nursing in R.S.No.301/5B Part, 303/1, 303/2, 303/3, 305/1B, 305/2 in Paruvakudi

Village, Paruvakudi Panchayat, Sankarankoil Taluk, Tirunelveli District with an annual intake of 60 students per batch from the Academic year 2020-21, subject to fulfillment of the conditions prescribed in Government Orders first to fourth read above and the Institution should submit the Building Completion Certificate issued by the Competent authority, before admitting the students for the above said course.

6. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine should ensure that the conditions prescribed at para 5 above are fulfilled by the Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai - 600 006. The Chairman, Sri K.Ramachandran Naidu Telugu Minorities Educational and Charitable Trust, Karivalam, Tenkasi.

-Through the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine. Chennai-600 006. The Registrar, Tamil Nadu Nurses and Midwives Council, Mylapore, Chennai-600 004.

The Special PA to Hon'ble Minister (Health & Family Welfare), Chennai-600 009.

The Joint Director of Health Services concerned.

The Health & Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai-600 009.

Stock File / Spare Copy.

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION

